(A) The following cases will be, upon filing, be assigned to and heard by an 

Associate Circuit Judge (either or the record or not as current statutes 

require), under the procedure applicable under Chapter 517, RSMo. 

(1) Civil actions where the sum demanded, exclusive of interest and 

costs, does not exceed Twenty-Five Thousand dollars ($25,000.00); 

(2) Actions against any railroad company to recover damages for 

killing or injuring animals;  

(3) Replevin, attachment and mechanic's lien cases where the 

recovery sought is less than Twenty-Five Thousand dollars 

($25,000.00); 

(4) Actions for unlawful detainer authorized under Chapter 534, 

RSMo; 

(5) Actions for rent and possession authorized under Chapter 535, 

RSMo; 

(6) Any other case that does not require that an Associate Circuit 

Judge be assigned as an acting Circuit Judge, under any rule or